

No. 23-2020

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term 2023

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 15

*Counsel for Respondent
September 26, 2023*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

OPINIONS BELOW.....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

I. QUESTION PRESENTED 1.....13

II. QUESTION PRESENTED 2.....13

ARGUMENT.....14

**I. THE UNIFORM PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINARY ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE
THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE LAW REGULATES THE MEDICAL
PROFESSION, IS CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL, AND SURVIVES
SCRUTINY**.....14

**A. The Uniform Professional Disciplinary Act Regulates The Medical Profession, Not
Speech**.....15

 1. *The Act Regulates the Conduct of Medical Professionals*.....15

 2. *The Act is Subject to Rational Basis Review*.....17

**B. The Uniform Professional Disciplinary Act is A Content and Viewpoint-Neutral
Regulation of Conduct and Survives First Amendment Scrutiny**.....19

 1. *The Act is Neutral Because it Does Not Target Petitioner’s Speech Based On Its
Content*.....20

2. *The Act is Neutral Because It Does Not Suppress Petitioner’s Viewpoint*.....22

3. *The Act Survives Intermediate Scrutiny*.....23

II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE THE LAW IS NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE, AND DOES NOT GIVE REASON TO OVERRULE *EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH*......24

A. The Act is Neutral Because the Text and Legislative History of the Statute Do Not Indicate the Object of the Law is to Infringe on Religious Activities......26

1. *The Text of the Act Does Not Indicate The Objective Of Infringing Upon Or Restricting Religious Practices*.....27

2. *The Legislative History of the Act Does Not Have an Objective Of Infringing Upon Religious Beliefs*.....27

B. The Act is Generally Applicable Since the Law is Not Substantially Underinclusive, Does Not Allow for Individualized Exceptions, and Does Not Have Selective Enforcement......29

1. *The Act is Not Substantially Under-Inclusive Because All Conversion Therapy for Minors is Banned*.....29

2. *The Act Does Not Allow Any Individualized Exceptions that Selectively Enforce*.....30

C. The Act Passes a Rational Basis Analysis......31

D. *Employment Division v. Smith* Should Not Be Overruled Because Doing So Would Prove to Undermine the Meaning of *Stare Decisis*. Furthermore, the Ruling in *Employment Division v. Smith* is not Egregiously Wrong, Does Not Cause Significant and Jurisprudential Consequences, and Does Not Unduly Upset Reliant Interests....32

1. *Employment Division v. Smith is Not Grievously or Egregiously Wrong*.....33

2. *Employment Division v. Smith Has Not Caused Significant Negative Jurisprudential or Real-World Consequences*34

3. *If Employment Division v. Smith is Overruled, the Decision Would Unduly Upset Reliant Interests*35

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....25

Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....22

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....23, 24

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....25, 27, 34

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....20

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct 2228 (2022).....16, 18, 33

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872
(1990).....12, 13, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

Fcc v. Beach Commc’ns, 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....18

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....30, 31, 34, 36

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....14, 16

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....18, 33

Hubbard v. United States, 514 U.S. 695, 716 (1995).....32, 33

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....32

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....28

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....14

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415, 438 (1963).....16

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct 2361 (2018).....15, 16

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....15

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....17, 18

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....22

<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	33, 35
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 166-67 (1878).....	25, 26, 33, 34, 35
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	25, 26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 445 U.S. 252 (1982).....	26, 33, 35
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14, 15
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254, 265 (1986).....	33
<i>Waltz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	26, 27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19, 21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	26, 35

OTHER CASES

<i>Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists</i> , 604 F.3d 658 (1 st Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202, 1206 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , F.3d 1043, 1054 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F. 3d 1210 (9 th Cir. 2020).....	26, 36

Sprague v. North Greene, 2023 WL 12345 (14th Cir. 2023).....18, 26, 28, 30, 32, 33

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 34

STATUTES

N. Greene Stat. § 106(d).....15

SECONDARY SOURCES

Banning Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Change Efforts: Suggested Discussion Points

With Resources to Oppose Transgender Exclusion Bills, American Psychological

Association, <https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbtq/sexual-orientation-change>.....18,19

Molly Williams, *Conversion Therapy on LGBTQ+ Children As a Form of Torture and the Rights of the Child in the Face of the United States Constitution’s Free Speech and Religious Free Exercise Clauses*, 26 JGRJ 393 (2023).....28, 32

National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health 2020, Trevor Project (2020).....31, 32

Overview of Content-Based and Content-Neutral Regulation of Speech, Constitution Annotated, https://constitution.congress.gov/browse/essay/amdt1-7-3-1/ALDE_00013695/.....19, 20

Robert Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech*, 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939 (2007).....16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....14, 25

U.S. CONST. amend. X.....16
